  Commodities Enterprise Contract   (VA118-12-R-0071)

  Questions and Answers #590 – 595 and Follow-up Questions (04/02/12)

     Offerors are notified that all comments provided to the Government have been reviewed and considered by the Government but may not be specifically addressed herein.  

Outlined in this document are responses to questions received relative to the Commodities Enterprise Contract, Request for Proposal (RFP) VA118-12-R-0071.  Information contained herein may differ from information provided prior to issuance of the RFP on 12/23/11 or as amended thereafter.  Please be advised that any information contained herein is for informational purposes only, is offered in response to specific questions posed by prospective Offerors, and is subject to change throughout the question and answer process.  Accordingly, in the event that there is any discrepancy between the information contained within this document, any previous and/or subsequent Question and Answer document(s), and/or the Solicitation, Offerors are hereby advised that the terms and conditions contained within the final Solicitation control.  If indicated in the Questions and Answers provided below, updated information will be incorporated into the RFP by an amendment to the RFP.

590. Question:  Although the requirements for the MAC Laptop Docking Station have been re-written to eliminate the requirement for (4) video diplay ports, there is still a requirement for (2) video display ports. There are no Mac laptop docking stations that have more than (1) display port.  Dual displays can be set up using a USB cable and suitable video adapter, so dual monitor support is included, just not dual video ports.  Please change the specification to (1) display port.

        Answer:  The Docking Station specifications for Mac OS Laptop Medium and Mac OS Laptop Heavy have been updated as follows: Reference #3, which previously stated “Support for dual monitors”, now states “REQUIREMENT DELETED.  Additionally, Reference #4 has been changed from: “Two (2) display ports, such as HDMI, VGA, DVI, and/or DisplayPort,” to “One (1) display port, such as HDMI, VGA, DVI, and/or DisplayPort”.  The updated specification was provided by Amendment A00006 to the Solicitation.
591. Reference:  Amendment 3 added the following requirement to the Durability Features requirements pertaining to the Windows OS Laptop, Semi-Rugged requirements: "Operational temperature of -5 deg to 120 deg Fahrenheit".  This overly broad range severely restricts competition. Since only one OEM can meet this requirement, while also meeting the other Windows OS Laptop, Semi-Rugged requirements, it restricts the acquiring of Windows OS Laptop, Semi-Rugged to a single source. As previously outlined in Question #310, semi-rugged laptops are not subject to industry standard temperature ranges such as those in MIL STA 810g.

 

         Question: 

               (a)  To further competition (and prevent a sole source situation) for the Windows OS Laptop, Semi-Rugged, would the Government consider revising the temperature range requirement to "Operational temperature of 14 deg to 120 deg Fahrenheit"?

         Answer:  The Government has considered your request but respectfully disagrees with your assertion that the requisite operational temperature for semi-rugged laptops severely restricts competition. To the contrary, Government research has revealed that multiple OEMs can meet - and exceed - its Windows OS Semi-Rugged laptop requirements, including the -5° to 120° F operating temperature range, thereby precluding a “sole source situation,” as suggested. That being said, the Government relaxed its previous requirement of -20° to 
        140° F considerably, but can relax it no further without compromising the Government’s need for this operational temperature range, which includes, but is not limited to, its caregivers operating in varied climates world-wide (including outdoor use), and the utilization of semi-rugged laptops in industrial settings such as mechanical areas within VA medical centers. Please note that in Question #310, to which you refer, the prospective Offeror specifically mentions that the “temperature range often associated with semi-rugged laptops falls between -5° to 120° F.”
                 (b)  The Government's requirements for the Windows OS Laptop, Semi-Rugged call for many features that are only available on fully-rugged laptops. This again severely restricts competition (and drives up the cost unnecessarily). Will the Government consider removing the requirements for Touchscreen LCD, protective keyboard membrane, port covers and keyboard LED back lighting in order to more accurately align the requirements for Windows OS Laptop, Semi-Rugged with available industry features of semi-rugged laptops?

Answer:  Again, Government research has revealed that multiple OEMs can meet its Windows OS Semi-Rugged laptop requirements, including the Touchscreen LCD, protective keyboard membrane, port covers, and keyboard LED back lighting, thereby precluding the assertion that the Government’s requirements severely restrict competition.  Please note that if the cost is increased as a result of these firm requirements, it is not increased “unnecessarily,” as these requirements are driven by specific Government needs. These include, but are not limited to, the following: Touchscreen LCDs not only improve mobility for VA care-givers in non-standard office environments, but mechanically, this feature provides ease of use when rending care to homeless Veterans on our Nation’s streets; protective keyboard membranes increase product longevity and ensure that the laptops – which secure sensitive data – are dirt and spill resistant; likewise, port covers prevent dirt and debris from entering the equipment; and keyboard LED back lighting provide our care-givers with better illumination in low-light working conditions.  Accordingly, in light of the Government’s needs, and the availability of these features from multiple semi-rugged laptop OEMs, the Government cannot remove these specifications, as requested.

592.  Reference:  RFP Amendment 0005, PWS Attachment B – End User Device Specifications, Docking Station - Mac OS Laptop Medium & Heavy, Reference Number 3 & 4; Requirement:  Support for dual external monitors & two (2) display ports, such as HDMI, VGA, DVI, and/or DisplayPort

        Question:  Dual monitor interfaces (DVI, VGA, or DisplayPort) are not supported with any available docking station manufacturer. Older versions which are now end of sale supported a VGA and DisplayPort, and are now unavailable. Future implementations of docking stations compatible with Thunderbolt connectivity may allow for dual monitors. Currently the only method for dual monitor support on a Mac Laptop through a docking station is with the addition of a USB monitor extender from a manufacturer separate from the docking station OEM.

        Suggestion:  Please remove the requirement 3 "Support for dual external monitors" and requirement 4 "two (2) display ports, such as HDMI, VGA, DVI, and/or DisplayPort" from Docking Station - Mac OS Laptop Medium and Docking Station - Mac OS Laptop Heavy

        Answer:  The Docking Station specifications for Mac OS Laptop Medium and Mac OS Laptop Heavy have been updated as follows: Reference #3, which previously stated “Support for dual monitors”, now states “REQUIREMENT DELETED.  Additionally, Reference #4 has been changed from: “Two (2) display ports, such as HDMI, VGA, DVI, and/or DisplayPort,” to “One (1) display port, such as HDMI, VGA, DVI, and/or DisplayPort”.  The updated specification was provided by Amendment A00006 to the Solicitation.
593.  Reference:  

 VA - All Server Reference #19 shown below. 

[image: image1.png]The solution must support a minimum private 32KB L1 instructional cache
and private 32KB L1 data cache for each processor core. Minimum 2MB L2
unified cache on chip and 6MB or greater shared L3 cache.






        Question:  The reference to the L1 and L2 cache per core appears to be a legacy specification from several processor generations ago.  x86 CPU cache organizations have changed over the last three years.  As a result, among the two x86 server CPU vendors AMD and Intel, there is not an x86 CPU that can meet all of these cache requirements.  We recommend that the CPU cache requirement be dropped in entirety in favor of the already required SPECint_rate_base2006 benchmark for performance. 
         Answer:  The VA has updated Reference #19 on all server specifications to the following:  “The solution must support a minimum private 32KB L1 instructional cache and private 32KB L1 data cache for each processor core.  Minimum 256KB L2 cache per core.  6MB or greater shared L3 cache.”   Please note that the requirement for L2 cache has been changed from “2MB unified cache” to “256KB L2 cache per core”.  The updated specifications were provided by Amendment A00006 to the Solicitation.
594.   Question:  The changes to the Android Type 1 Option 1 in your Amendment 005. The combination of resolution, dual core, screen size, 3G/4G, camera, and Trade (TAA) Compliance requirements has eliminated all devices currently available on the market today.  Can you please confirm that this is an error and relax the requirement for the screen resolution to 1024x600, which at least two manufacturers within the United States currently provide. 

Answer:  Please note that the Mobile Tablet specifications are listed as minimum requirements in Attachment C.  The screen size for Android Type 1 Option 1 must meet or exceed the 7” requirement.  The requirement for resolution will not be relaxed.  Additionally, please note that there are no TAA Compliance requirements in Attachment C.  Accordingly, we respectfully disagree that no tablets currently available on the market today meet the Government’s requirements.  To the contrary, Government research has shown that multiple vendor’s tablets do, in fact, satisfy the Government’s minimum requirements, as written.”

595.  Question:  Prior to questions in the 500 range, there was only mention of an item being changed by a subsequent amendment. In the 500’s and above, you actually name the amendment where text has been changed.  We believe that the VA should review the pre 500 sections and identify the amendments that have been changed in response to certain questions.

         In addition, later Amendments have instructions at the beginning of the PWS which inform us of the changes and the version or revision number that supersedes a previous release.  However, in Amendment 3, all of the Attachments have been replaced (except A) but no version is given nor is there any indication of what changes were made (This amounts almost to an entire new release of the solicitation).  Also of note is that none of the Excel Pricing files have been issued with Revision numbers in the amendments. Replacing one file named exactly the same as its predecessor is not an effective way for us as your vendors to manage the changes you provide.

          We would suggest some options:
          Make changes/corrections to the docs released in order to provide clearer direction and ease of auditing/review of the solicitation. 
          Correctly attach version/revision numbers where needed
          Cancel the RFP as it is and re-issue with all of the current changes incorporated into the new release. This would remove all of the attachments and file revisions that currently exist.
          Release a new version of the Solicitation as an addendum which incorporates all of the changes/edits that the VA needs and include all of the files and attachments in the Amendment. This is the final document that responses would be generated from. 

         These are not intended to be inclusive suggestions although any one or all would help define the Solicitation better and we believe provide an easier method for reviewing all of the responses you receive by having continuity.

          Given the fact that 3 additional releases have been received since last Friday, we respectfully request an extension.
          Answer:  The Government has reviewed your suggestions, however, respectfully does not agree.  Each Solicitation amendment has identified the applicable revision number for the referenced attachment and/or provided a new date in the title of the document.  Please be advised, however, upon opening a Solicitation amendment attachment in FBO, the document name is automatically changed to a new name that is based upon the numbering sequence of the attachment in relation to the Solicitation amendment.  This functionality is based upon FBO’s internal processes for which the VA has no control.  It is suggested that upon opening the applicable document, you save it to your computer with the name identified on the FBO site and uploaded by VA.  In addition, since all changes identified in a question are incorporated into the current version of the Solicitation as amended, there is no need to review the questions prior to 500 and identify the applicable amendment.  Regarding your request for extension, the Government has issued Amendment A00007 which incorporated an extension to the proposal submission due date until 4:00 PM on April 5, 2012.
Follow-up Questions from previous Questions and Answers
Follow-up to Question 552

Reference:  Specifications for Win OS Laptop Tablet Docking Station

In QA 552 the VA indicated that these specifications would be acceptable, recognizing that tablet docks typically do not have 5 USB ports or separate printer/com ports.

Example of a Tablet Base/Slice Dock: 

1 x VGA 
1 X Digital port (display port) 
4 x USB 
1 x Ethernet RJ45 port 
Microphone/headphone port 
Pass through Speakers 
Keylock slot 
Cable Lock slot

However, the specifications released with amendment 5 still include requirement for 5 USB ports and a separate printer/com port.

 

We request that these specifications be changed to 4 USB ports and eliminate the requirement for a separate printer/com port. Alternatively, make it clear that adding a simple USB hub to the configuration would be enough to satisfy the USB requirement.

 

Answer:  Please be advised that four (4) USB ports without a separate printer/com port is acceptable on the tablet docking stations, however, the specifications issued with Amendment A00005 were not updated as intended to reflect this change.  This change has now been incorporated into the referenced specification by Amendment A00006.  
Follow-up to questions submitted on PWS Paragraph 9.0, Warranty Support (IT Hardware and Incidental Software)
The Government has received additional questions regarding the technical support level requirements associated with Standard and Premium warranties outlined in PWS Paragraph 9.0.  Due to the similar nature of the questions received, the Government will not be providing responses to every inquiry submitted but rather provides herewith the following information as a consolidated response.

The Government has again re-examined the warranty requirements as PWS Paragraphs 9.0 and 9.1.  PWS Paragraph 9.0 has been revised to reflect the following Warranty Technical Support levels for Standard and Premium.

Standard

· Technical telephone and email support (standard five (5) day business week) from 9:00 am to 5:00 pm local time of the impacted VA site. The contractor shall provide a dedicated toll-free line that will route directly to a Tier 2 or 3 customer service/technical support representative versus a Tier 1 help desk/support technician.

· All responses to requests for on-site diagnosis, on-site labor/repair, and/or part replacement shall be the within the same or next business day after initial contact of the designated warranty point of contact. 

· Each additional business day that the issue is unresolved shall result in the issue being escalated to the next support level, until top level support is reached.   The contractor shall provide a clear escalation time line from the help desk support technician to the CEO.

· Twenty-four (24) hour access to Contractor or OEM provided web support/knowledge base

· Access to all product/firmware microcode patches, updates and upgrades

Premium

· Twenty-four (24) hours X seven (7) Days X 365 days technical telephone support. The contractor shall provide a dedicated toll-free line that will route directly to a Tier 2 or 3 customer service/technical support representative versus a Tier 1 help desk/support technician.

· All responses to requests for on-site diagnosis, on-site labor, and/or part replacement shall be within four (4) hours of initial contact of the designated warranty point of contact.

· Each additional 4-hour period that the issue is unresolved shall result in the issue being escalated to the next support level, until top level support is reached.  The contractor shall provide a clear escalation time line from the help desk support technician to the CEO.

· Twenty-Four (24) hour access to Contractor or OEM web support/knowledge base

· Access to all product/firmware/ microcode patches, updates and upgrades    
  The Government has also re-examined the number of standard and premium warranties to be ordered under this contract resulting in a revision to the anticipated quantities of Standard and Premium warranties for the End User Device Technical Functional Area and a deletion of the requirement for Premium Warranty support for the Mobile Tablet Technical Functional area.  These changes have been incorporated into the Solicitation by amendment thereto.  
